

15-CV-5273 (LTS) (HBP)

---

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

ELISA W., by her next friend, Elizabeth Barricelli,  
*et al.*

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANT CITY OF NEW YORK'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO  
SUBSTITUTE YUSUF EL ASHMAWY  
AS A NEXT FRIEND AND IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS NEXT  
FRIENDS OF ADDITIONAL PLAINTIFF  
CHILDREN**

---

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
*Attorney for Defendant City of New York*

Of Counsel: Agnetha E. Jacob  
Tel: (212) 356-0881  
Fax: (212) 356-8760

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... I

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

POINT I..... 5

THIS COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE  
MR. EL ASHMAWY AS A NEXT FRIEND AND DISMISS NINE OTHER  
NEXT FRIENDS FOR LACK OF STANDING ..... 5

    A. Mr. El Ashmawy, Ms. Mulzer, Ms. Friedman, Ms. Cardi, Mr. Mushlin,  
    Rev. Dr. Hadley-Hall, Bishop Robinson-Wiltshire, Ms. Hendrix, and  
    Mr. Perry All Fail to Allege, Let Alone Satisfy, the Second Prerequisite for  
    Next-Friend Standing..... 7

    B. Ms. Barricelli Fails to Satisfy the First Prerequisite for Next-Friend  
    Standing Because Plaintiff Elisa W., Having Passed Her Eighteenth Birthday,  
    Should No Longer Be Represented by a Next Friend..... 14

POINT II ..... 15

THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL TO CONTINUE  
TO LITIGATE THIS ACTION WITHOUT SECURING SUITABLE NEXT FRIENDS  
FOR THE NAMED PLAINTIFF CHILDREN ..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ad Hoc Comm. of Concerned Teachers ex rel Minor & Under-Age Students etc. v. Greenburgh #11 Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
873 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 6, 7, 8, 11

*Bey v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
No. 13-CV-2573, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139629 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 20, 2013),  
*adopted by* 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159529 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2013) ..... 9, 17

*Bowen v. Rubin*,  
213 F. Supp. 2d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 9

*Caban v. 600 E. 21st St. Co.*,  
200 F.R.D. 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 5

*Child v. Beame*,  
412 F. Supp. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) ..... 12, 13

*Danny B. v. Raimondo*,  
784 F.3d 825 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 16

*Fenstermaker v. Bush*,  
No. 05-CV-7468, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42644 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2007) ..... 13

*Fenstermaker v. Obama*,  
354 F. App’x 452 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 6, 13

*Foreman v. Heineman*,  
240 F.R.D. 456 (D. Neb. 2006),  
*adopted by* 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4172 (D. Neb., Jan. 19, 2007) ..... 10, 14

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
95-CV-10533, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7726 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1998) ..... 13

*Murphy v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
297 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 6

*N.Y. ex rel. Fox v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons C. Lindsay*,  
No. 08-CV-4816, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99245 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2008) ..... 9

*Praseuth v. Werbe*,  
No. 95-CV-7449, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 39911 (2d Cir. Dec. 15, 1995) ..... 6

*Rosenberg v. United States*,  
346 U.S. 273 (1953) ..... 12

*Schornhorst ex rel. Fleenor v. Anderson*,  
77 F. Supp. 2d 944 (S.D. Ind. 1999)..... 7

*T.W. by Enk v. Brophy*,  
124 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 7

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... passim

**STATUTES**

New York State Family Court Act § 241..... 16

New York State Family Court Act § 249..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4-17 Moore’s Federal Practice - Civil ..... 5

Standards for Attorneys Representing Children in Child Protective, Foster Care,  
Destitute Child and Termination of Parental Rights Proceeding,  
New York State Bar Association (January 2015)..... 17

**RULES**

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 7.2..... 16, 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17 ..... 5, 7, 14

N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules § 1201 ..... 7

N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules § 105 ..... 7, 14
